STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTICE OF PERMIT

In the Matter of an

Application for Permit by:

	Frederick F. Haddad, Jr., V.P. Power Resources

OUC/Southern Power Company – Orlando Gasification, LLC.

5100 South Alafaya Trail

Orlando, Florida 32831

___________________________________/
	Curtis H. Stanton Energy Center

DEP File No. 0950137-010-AC

PSD-FL-373

IGCC Unit B

Orlando County 


Enclosed is the Final Permit, No. PSD-FL-373 (0950137-010-AC), for the construction of a nominal 285 MW coal fueled integrated gasification combined cycle electric utility steam generating unit at the existing Curtis H. Stanton Energy Center.  The facility is located southeast of Orlando, in Orange County.  This permit is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes.

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date this Notice is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Notice of Final Permit (including the Final Permit) and all copies were sent electronically (with Received Receipt) before the close of business on ______________ to the person(s) listed:

Frederick F. Haddad, Jr., OUC:  fhaddad@ouc.com 

Denise M. Stalls, OUC:  dstalls@ouc.com 

Randall E. Rush, Southern Company:  rerush@southernco.com 

Mayor Buddy Dyer, Orlando:  buddy.dyer@cityoforlando.net 
Mayor Richard T. Crotty, Orange County:  mayor@ocfl.net 
Lori Cuniff, Orange County EPD:  lori.cunniff@ocfl.net 
Gregg Worley, U.S. EPA Region 4, Atlanta GA:  worley.gregg@epa.gov 
Dee Morse, National Park Service, Denver CO:  dee_morse@nps.gov 
Len Kozlov, DEP CD:  leonard.kozlov@dep.state.fl.us 
Thomas W. Davis, P.E., ECT, Inc.:  tdavis@ectinc.com 
Mike Halpin, DEP Siting Office:  mike.halpin@dep.state.fl.us 
Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

	(Clerk)
	
	(Date)


